

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 34783 OF 2025  
(Application for Withdrawal of Civil Appeal)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7824/2013

OM PRAKASH UPADHYAY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant prays for withdrawal of the present appeal.
2. The appeal, accordingly, stands dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.  
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 7, 2025

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.14

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 7824/2013

OM PRAKASH UPADHYAY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 34783/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

Date : 07-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn, in terms of the signed  
order, placed on the file.

(GEETA JOSHI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)  
BRANCH OFFICER